Interest on receivables 46 39
Fair value gains on derivatives - 89
Other 62 -
Total financial income 114 129

TOTAL FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSE (1,859) (1,714)
% of Value of Production -1.2% -1.1%

Exchange losses (3,041) (693)
Exchange gains 3,390 324
TOTAL EXCHANGE GAINS AND LOSSES 349 (369)
% of Value of Production +0.2% -0.2%

Financial losses on discounting - (4)
Financial gains on discounting 8 -
DISCOUNTING GAINS (LOSSES) 8 (4)
% of Value of Production +0.0% -0.0%

Total financial income (expense) (1,502) (2,087)
% of Value of Production -1.0% -1.3%

"Other" mostly refers to financial expenses associated with early payment discounts given
to customers.

Financial income and expense - Sensitivity analysis

As previously stated in the section on “Financial risk”, the Group is exposed to certain
types of market risk, such as interest rate risk and exchange rate risk.
The following is a sensitivity analysis to show the impact on the first half 2012 financial
statements (pre-tax profit) in the event of more favourable or unfavourable interest and
exchange rates.

Interest rates

Interest Rate Higher

 (Lower)
 Profits

 € mn
-  2.00% +0.8

-  1.00% +0.4

-  0.50% +0.2

+  0.50% -0.2

+  1.00% -0.4

+  2.00% -0.8

Exchange rates (Eur/Usd)

Exchange Rate Higher

 (Lower)
 Profits

 € mn

1.20 +0.9

1.30 -0.8

1.40 -2.2

1.50 -3.5

1.60 -4.5

* Assumption of a constant rate for the entire half-year.

10. INCOME TAXES

10.a Income taxes

Income taxes for the half-year have generated income of Euro 1,953 thousand against a
pre-tax loss of Euro 1,774 thousand.
The following is a reconciliation between theoretical and actual taxation:

Reconciliation between the theoretical tax rate and the actual tax rate
(in thousands of Euro)

THEORETICAL TAX RATE  - ITALIAN TAXES

A Pre-tax profit (loss) (2,512)

B Personnel costs 22,405

C Financial expense (net) 80
 Theoretical

tax
 Theoretical

tax rate